

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KRISTI NOEM, SECRETARY, DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

DAHLIA DOE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF HAITIAN TPS HOLDERS AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION TO STAY**

MATTHEW STANFORD
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER
2 N. Central Ave., Suite 2100
Phoenix, AZ 85004

ANDREW E. TAUBER
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER
1155 F Street N.W., Suite 700
Washington, DC 85004

IRA J. KURZBAN
KEVIN GREGG
KURZBAN, KURZBAN, TETZELI & PRATT
131 Madeira Ave.
Coral Gables, FL 33134

RAYMOND AUDAIN
GISKAN SOLOTAROFF & ANDERSON
1 Rockefeller Plaza, 8th Floor
New York, NY 10020

GEOFFREY M. PIPOLY
Counsel of Record
ALEXA THEIN
ARTI SAHAJPAL
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER
161 N. Clark Street, Suite 4300
Chicago, IL 60601

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRÉ
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER
120 Broadway, Suite 300
Santa Monica, CA 90401

ABBY WEST
BRYAN CAVE LEIGHTON PAISNER
211 N. Broadway, Suite 3600
St. Louis, MO 63102

SEJAL ZOTA
JUST FUTURES LAW
1629 K Street N.W., Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. A broadly worded stay could inflict immediate, severe, and irreversible harm on Haitian TPS holders.....	5
A. More than 350,000 Haitian nationals could be made removable to one of the world’s most dangerous countries.	5
B. Haitian TPS holders removed from the United States would have no recourse if the Secretary’s termination of Haiti’s TPS designation ultimately is deemed unlawful.	8
C. Removal of Haitian TPS holders would separate parents from their American citizen children.	8
II. The government will not be harmed by the denial of a stay.....	9
A. The government cannot identify any concrete harm attributable to the postponement of the Secretary’s termination decisions.	9
B. The President’s recent statements at the State of the Union refute the existence of any harm to the government.	11
C. A broadly worded stay could harm the United States economy, its workforce, and the public fisc.	13
III. The judicial review bar does not support a broadly worded stay.....	15
IV. A broadly worded stay could absolve the Secretary of any obligation to meet the standard Congress prescribed as a precondition to any decision to terminate a TPS designation.....	18
A. The Secretary did not conduct the required interagency consultation before making her determinations.	18

B. The TPS statute does not allow for the Secretary’s across-the-board invocation of the “national interest.”	22
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aberdeen & Rockfish R. Co. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procs.</i> , 422 U.S. 289 (1975)	20
<i>African Cmty. Together v. Noem</i> , No. 25-cv-13939, 2026 WL 395732 (D. Mass. Feb. 12, 2026).....	21
<i>Arthur v. Dunn</i> , 580 U.S. 977 (2016)	11
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	23
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	18
<i>California Wilderness Coal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 631 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>CASA de Md., Inc. v. Trump</i> , 355 F. Supp. 3d 307 (D. Md. 2018)	15, 17
<i>Celaya-Martinez v. Holder</i> , 493 F. App’x 934 (10th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Centro Presente v. DHS</i> , 332 F. Supp. 3d 393 (D. Mass. 2018)	16
<i>Cole v. Young</i> , 351 U.S. 536 (1956)	22
<i>De Leon-Ochoa v. Att’y General of U.S.</i> , 622 F.3d 341 (3d Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Dep’t of Educ. v. California</i> , 604 U.S. 650 (2025)	10
<i>Doe v. Noem</i> , No. 25-C-15483, 2026 WL 184544 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 23, 2026).....	20, 21

<i>Haitian Evangelical Clergy Ass’n v. Trump</i> , 789 F. Supp. 3d 255 (E.D.N.Y. 2025).....	15, 16
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	24
<i>Labrador v. Poe by & through Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	11
<i>Lee v. Garland</i> , 120 F.4th 880 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	25
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	19
<i>Make the Rd. N.Y. v. Noem</i> , 805 F. Supp. 3d. 139 (D.D.C. 2025)	8
<i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Ctr., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)	16, 17
<i>Miot v. Trump</i> , ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2026 WL 266413 (D.D.C. 2026)	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 14, 21, 22, 23
<i>Mirabelli v. Bonta</i> , 607 U.S. ___, 2026 WL 575049 (2026)	10, 15
<i>Nat’l TPS Alliance v. Noem</i> , 773 F. Supp. 3d 807 (N.D. Cal. 2025)	15, 16, 18
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Federation v. Coleman</i> , 529 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1976)	20
<i>NIH v. American Public Health Association</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2658 (2025)	10, 11
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 593 U.S. 155 (2021)	19
<i>Ramos v. Nielsen</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>vacated and remanded sub nom.</i> <i>Ramos v. Wolf</i> , 975 F.3d 872 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>reh’g en banc granted</i> , <i>opinion vacated</i> , 59 F.4th 1010 (9th Cir. 2023).....	15

<i>Roe v. Flores Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470 (2000)	20
<i>Saget v. Trump</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 280 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Sanchez v. Mayorkas</i> , 593 U.S. 409 (2021)	8, 24
<i>Seven Cnty. Infrastructure Coalition v. Eagle Cnty., Colo.</i> , 605 U.S. 168 (2025)	20
<i>Silver v. Babbitt</i> , 924 F. Supp. 976 (D. Ariz. 1995).....	20
<i>Trump v. Boyle</i> , 145 S. Ct. 2653 (2025)	10, 11
<i>Trump v. CASA, Inc.</i> , 606 U.S. 831 (2025)	16
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 585 U.S. 667 (2018)	24, 25
<i>Trump v. Sierra Club</i> , 588 U.S. 930 (2019)	10
<i>Trump v. Wilcox</i> , 145 S. Ct. 1415 (2025)	11
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001)	22
<i>U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.</i> , 592 U.S. 261 (2021)	20
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	25
<i>Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr LLP v. Exec. Office of President</i> , 784 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2025)	22
<i>Matter of Yajure Hurtado</i> , 29 I.&N. Dec. 216 (BIA 2025)	8
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	24, 25

<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 582 U.S. 120 (2017)	24
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 1 (2015)	23
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 559.....	4, 5
8 U.S.C. § 1160.....	16
8 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(b)(3)(A).....	19
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(1)(C)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(3)(A)	19, 22
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(b)(5)(A)	5, 15, 16, 17
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(c)(1)(A)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1254a(f)(4).....	4
Regulations	
90 Fed. Reg. 10511 (Feb. 24, 2025)	4
90 Fed. Reg. 28760 (Jul. 1, 2025)	4
90 Fed. Reg. 54733 (Nov. 28, 2025).....	4, 7, 22, 23
90 Fed. Reg. 59717 (Dec. 19, 2025)	23
Other Authorities	
Austin Williams, <i>Trump falsely claims migrants in Ohio are eating pets</i> , LIVENOW FOX (Sept. 10, 2024, 11:00 PM EDT)	3
Bri Buckley, <i>Haitian woman fears being sent back to gang-ravaged homeland</i> , CBS NEWS (Dec. 2, 2025)	7
<i>Consultation</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....	19
Cristina Cabrera Jarro, <i>Extending TPS for Haitians: The right things to do</i> , ARCHDIOCESE OF MIAMI (Feb. 10, 2026).....	14

Danae King, <i>What happens to U.S. citizen children if Haitians with TPS are deported?</i> , THE COLUMBUS DISPATCH (Feb. 12, 2026)	8, 9
Daniel Dale, <i>Almost eight years later, Trump confirms he used the phrase ‘shithole countries,’</i> CNN (Dec. 10, 2025).....	3
<i>Displacement in Haiti Reaches Record High as 1.4 Million People Flee Violence</i> , INT’L ORG. FOR MIGRATION (Oct. 15, 2025)	6
George F. Will, <i>A federal judge schools chaotic Kristi Noem</i> , WASH. POST (Feb. 6, 2026)	2
<i>Haiti Events of 2025, World Report 2026</i> , HUM. RTS. WATCH	5
<i>Haiti’s gangs have ‘near-total control’ of the capital, U.N. says</i> , NPR (July 3, 2025).....	5
Hector Rios Morales, <i>Four Haitian Women Were Deported From Puerto Rico; They Have Now Been Found Decapitated</i> , LATIN TIMES (Feb. 4, 2026).....	2
<i>Homeland Security Secretary Nominee Governor Kristi Noem Testifies at Confirmation Hearing</i> , C-SPAN (Jan. 17, 2025).....	3
Jesús Villero et al., <i>550,000 Workers Lose Status by End of 2025: Potential Impact by State and Industry</i> , PENN WHARTON BUDGET MODEL (Nov. 19, 2025).....	13
Jonathan J. Cooper, <i>Trump once denied using this slur about Haiti and African nations. Now he boasts about it</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Dec. 9, 2025, 9:36 PM CST).....	3
Josh Dawsey, <i>Trump derides protections for immigrants from ‘shithole’ countries</i> , WASH. POST (Jan. 12, 2018).....	3
Katie Millard, <i>Springfield deportation concerns leave 1,000 US citizen children with limited options</i> , WCMH COLUMBUS (Feb. 18, 2026).....	9
Kristi Noem (@Sec_Noem), X (Jan. 29, 2025).....	3
Letter from Jody Calemine, Dir., Gov’t Affs (Jul. 17, 2025)	13
Maggie Astor, <i>Trump Says He Would Try Again to Revoke Haitian Immigrants’ Protections</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 3, 2024).....	3
Marius Loiseau, <i>How Far Will the Dominican Republic Go in Deporting Haitians?</i> , INSTICK (Feb. 26, 2026)	6

Max Klaver, <i>Haitian TPS ends on Tuesday. No economy will be hit harder than Greater Miami's</i> , MIAMI HERALD (Feb. 3, 2026, 3:37 PM).....	13
Michael D. Shear & Julie Hirschfeld Davis, <i>Stoking Fears, Trump Defied Bureaucracy to Advance Immigration Agenda</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Dec. 23, 2017).....	3
Miriam Jordan, <i>Inside the Underground Safe Houses Sheltering Immigrants From ICE</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Mar. 3, 2026)	9
Nicole Svajlenka & Tom Jawetz, <i>A Demographic Profile of TPS Holders Providing Essential Services During the Coronavirus Crisis</i> , CENT. FOR AM. PROGRESS (Apr. 14, 2020).....	14
Press Release, <i>Attorney General James Defends Haitian and Venezuelan Immigrants' Temporary Protected Status</i> (Nov. 12, 2025).....	13
Press Release, Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Historic 9th Straight Month of Zero Releases at the Border</i> (Feb. 4, 2026).....	12
Press Release, Dep't of Homeland Sec., <i>Making America Safe Again: The State of DHS Under President Trump and Secretary Noem</i> (Feb. 24, 2026).....	12
Romain Le Cour Grandmaison, <i>Ending Haiti's Criminal Governance Crisis</i> , AMERICAS QUARTERLY (Sept. 25, 2025)	6
U.S. Gov't Accountability Off. Report 20-134, <i>Temporary Protected Status: Steps Taken to Inform and Communicate Secretary of Homeland Security's Decisions</i> 18, 23 (2020)	21
<i>US extends ban on commercial flights to Haiti's capital due to gang violence</i> , ASSOCIATED PRESS (Mar. 4, 2025, 4:06 PM CST)	7
THE WHITE HOUSE, <i>President Donald J. Trump's 2026 State of the Union Address</i> (YouTube, Feb. 24, 2026)	12
